Risk assessment and management of the earmarked portfolio

The risks underlying the portfolios and funds holding assets under the management mandate for end-of-lifecycle
operations are assessed every month. For each fund or earmarked asset, this assessment allows the maximum
total loss to be estimated with a 95% level of confidence for different portfolio maturities using the VaR (Value at
Risk) method and volatility estimates. A second estimate is made using deterministic scenarios: yield curve shock
and/or fall in equity markets.

The impacts of changes in equity markets and interest rates on the valuation of financial assets earmarked are
summarized in the following table:

Base case (December 31, 2017)

(in millions of euros)

Assumption: declining equity markets and rising interest
rates

-10% on equities -275

+100 basis points on rates -69

TOTAL -344

Assumption: rising equity markets and declining interest
rates

+10% on equities +275

-100 basis points on rates +69

TOTAL +344

Note 13 – INFORMATION ON JOINT VENTURES AND ASSOCIATES

ASSETS
At December 31, 2017, securities in joint ventures consisted mainly of Cominak in the amount of 10 million euros
(versus 12 million euros at August 31, 2017).

LIABILITIES
The share of losses of joint ventures as of December 31, 2017 breaks down as follows:
• ETC in the amount of 52 million euros (compared with 47 million euros as of August 31, 2017);
• 5 million euros for SI-nerGIE.

NET INCOME
The share of income of the main joint ventures as of December 31, 2017 breaks down as follows:
• ETC in the amount of (3) million euros (compared with (5) million euros as of August 31, 2017);
• ETC in the amount of (5) million euros (compared with 15 million euros as of August 31, 2017);
• SI-nerGIE in the amount of (6) million euros (compared with (1) million euros as of August 31, 2017).

Financial information required under IFRS 12 is presented before eliminations of intercompany transactions and
restatements, and is based on 100% ownership.

A joint venture is considered to be significant if its revenue or balance sheet total is more than 200 million euros.
An associate is considered to be significant when its balance sheet total is more than 200 million euros.
There were no joint ventures or associates meeting the thresholds mentioned above as of December 31, 2017.

Appendix_7.1_Orano AAR – Period ended December 31, 2017_Consolidated Financial Statements (4 months) 53